The U.S. Senate Committee on Governmental Affair held a business meeting at 10:30am on Wednesday, October 22, 2003 in Room 342 of the Dirksen Senate Office Building.

1. <u>S. 129, Federal Workforce Flexibility Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported, as amended by the Voinovich Substitute Amendment, by voice vote.

a. <u>Voinovich Substitute Amendment to S. 129, Federal Workforce Flexibility Act</u> of 2003.

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote

2. <u>S. 1741, National Women's History Museum Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported by voice vote.

3. <u>S. 1267, District of Columbia Budget Autonomy Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results:</u> Favorably reported, as amended by the Collins Amendment, en bloc by voice vote.

a. <u>Collins Amendment to S. 1267, District of Columbia Budget Autonomy Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote.

4. <u>S.1522, GAO Human Capital Reform Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported, as amended by the Voinovich Amendment, en bloc by voice vote.

a. Voinovich Amendment to S. 1522, GAO Human Capital Reform Act of 2003.

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote.

Governmental Affairs Committee Record October 22, 2003 Page 2

5. <u>S. 1561, a bill to preserve existing judgeships on the Superior Court of the District of Columbia.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported en bloc by voice vote.

6. <u>S. 1567, Department of Homeland Security Financial Accountability Act.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported, as amended by the Akaka Substitute Amendment, en bloc by voice vote.

a. <u>Akaka Substitute Amendment to S. 1567, Department of Homeland Security</u> <u>Financial Accountability Act.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote.

7. <u>S. 1612, Homeland Security Technology Improvement Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported, as amended by the Collins Substitute Amendment, en bloc by voice vote.

a. <u>Collins Substitute Amendment to S. 1612, Homeland Security Technology</u> <u>Improvement Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote.

8. <u>S. 1683, Federal Law Enforcement Pay and Benefits Parity Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Favorably reported en bloc by voice vote.

9. H.R. 1416, Homeland Security Technical Corrections Act of 2003.

<u>Results</u>: Ordered reported favorably, as amended by the Collins Amendment, en bloc by voice vote.

a. <u>Collins Amendment to H.R. 1416, Homeland Security Technical Corrections</u> <u>Act of 2003.</u>

<u>Results</u>: Adopted by voice vote.

Governmental Affairs Committee Record October 22, 2003 Page 3

10. H.R. 3159, Government Network Security Act of 2003.

Results: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.

11. Post Office Naming Bills:

Results: Ordered favorably reported en bloc by voice vote.

- a. S. 1405, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 514 17th Street in Moline, Illinois, as the "David Bybee Post Office Building."
- S. 1415, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 141 Weston Street in Hartford, Connecticut, as the "Barbara B. Kennelly Post Office Building."
- c. S. 1590, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 315 Empire Boulevard in Crown Heights, Brooklyn, New York, as the "James E. Davis Post Office Building."
- d. S. 1659, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 57 Old Tappan Road in Tappan, New York, as the "John G. Dow Post Office Building."
- e. S. 1671, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 10701 Abercorn Street in Savannah, Georgia, as the "J.C. Lewis, Jr., Post Office Building."
- f. S. 1692, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 38 Spring Street in Nashua, New Hampshire, as the "Hugh Gregg Post Office Building."
- g. S. 1718, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 3710 West 73rd Terrace in Prairie Village, Kansas, as the "Senator James B. Pearson Post Office Building."
- S. 1746, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 339 Hicksville Road in Bethpage, New York as the "Brian C. Hickey Post Office Building."
- H.R. 1610, to redesignate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 120 East Ritchie Avenue in Marceline, Missouri, as the "Walt Disney Post Office Building."
- j. H.R. 1882, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 440

South Orange Blossom Trail, in Orlando, Florida, as the "Arthur "Pappy" Kennedy Post Office Building."

- k. H.R. 1883, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 1601-1 Main Street in Jacksonville, Florida as the "Eddie Mae Steward Post Office Building."
- H.R. 2075, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 1905 West Blue Heron Boulevard in West Palm Beach, Florida, as the "Judge Edward Rodgers Post Office Building."
- m. H.R. 2254, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 1101 Colorado Street in Boulder City, Nevada, as the "Bruce Woodbury Post Office Building."
- n. H.R. 2309, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 2300 Redondo Avenue in Long Beach, California, as the "Stephen Horn Post Office Building."
- H.R. 2328, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 2001 East Willard Street in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, as the "Robert A. Borski Post Office Building."
- p. H.R. 2396, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 1210 Highland Avenue in Duarte, California, as the "Francisco A. Martinez Flores Post Office Building."
- q. H.R. 2452, a bill to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 339 Hicksville Road in Bethpage, New York, as the "Brian C. Hickey Post Office Building."
- r. H.R. 2533, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 10701 Abercorn Street in Savannah, Georgia, as the "J.C. Lewis, Jr., Post Office Building."
- s. H.R. 2746, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 141Weston Street in Hartford, Connecticut, as the "Barbara B. Kennelly Post Office Building."
- t. H.R. 3011, to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service, located at 135 East Olive Avenue in Burbank, California, as the "Bob Hope Post Office Building."

Nominations:

12. Jerry S. Byrd to be an Associate Judge of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia (Family Court).

<u>Results</u>: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.

13. Joseph Michael Ryan to be an Associate Judge of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia (Family Court).

Results: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.

14. Dale Cabaniss to be Chairman, Federal Labor Relations Authority.

<u>Results</u>: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.

15. Brian F. Holeman to be an Associate Judge of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia.

<u>Results</u>: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.

16. Craig S. Iscoe to be an Associate Judge of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia.

<u>Results</u>: Ordered reported favorably en bloc by voice vote.